Junior non-commissioned officers and rank and file, generally, were 
untrained and had not carried out rifle practice, 1920-2,1, for the reason that during 
the summer and autumn 1months of 1920 the units were not sufficiently organized. 
Thus out of forty (40) battalions inspected, a total of six thousand five hundred 
(6,500) other ranks had ,performed rifle practice, either at miniature ranges or at local 
rifle ranges where it was possible for men to turn out in the afternoons for practice. 

Drill was fair, but no field training had been carried out for the reason shown